

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
EXXON SHIPPING CO.  
and EXXON MOBIL CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GRANT BAKER, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF TRUSTEES  
FOR ALASKA, ALASKA CENTER FOR THE  
ENVIRONMENT, ALASKA COMMUNITY ACTION  
ON TOXICS, ALASKA MARINE CONSERVATION  
COUNCIL, COOK INLETKEEPER, DEFENDERS  
OF WILDLIFE, ENVIRONMENTAL LAW &  
POLICY CENTER, EYAK PRESERVATION  
COUNCIL, HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED  
STATES, IZAAK WALTON LEAGUE OF AMERICA,  
NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION, NATURAL  
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, NORTHERN  
ALASKA ENVIRONMENTAL CENTER, PRINCE  
WILLIAM SOUNDKEEPER, WATERKEEPER  
ALLIANCE AND THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
HOWARD A. LEARNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALBERT F. ETTINGER  
BRADLEY D. KLEIN  
ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER  
35 East Wacker Drive, Suite 1300  
Chicago, Illinois 60601  
(312) 673-6500

*Attorneys for Environmental Amici*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Text, History and Purposes of the Clean Water Act Preserve Common Law Remedies for Property Damage Caused By Oil Spills.....	4
A. The Text of the Clean Water Act Does Not “Speak To” Private Remedies for Property Damage, Except to Explicitly Retain Them .....	4
B. The Legislative History of the Clean Water Act Confirms That Congress Did Not Intend for the Act to Provide Exclusive Remedies for Oil Spills .....	5
C. Exxon Mischaracterizes the Goals and Purposes of the Clean Water Act in Arguing that Congress Intended to Cap the Liability of Shipping Companies .....	7
II. Exxon Cannot Overcome the Presumption Favoring Retention of Pre-Existing Common Law Remedies .....	10
A. The Clean Water Act’s Silence Regarding Punitive Damages Does Not Imply an Affirmative Congressional Purpose to Supplant Maritime Law .....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Punitive Damages Do Not Frustrate the Purposes of the Clean Water Act....	16
III. Federal Environmental Laws Do Not “Wipe Out” Common Law Tort Remedies in Cases Involving Pollution.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alabama v. Ala. Wood Treating Corp.</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37372 (S.D. Ala. 2006) .....	20
<i>Askew v. American Waterways Opers., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 325 (1973).....	7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences, L.L.C.</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	18, 21
<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995) .....	13
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1980).....	6, 11, 12, 16, 19
<i>Doralee Estates, Inc. v. Cities Servs. Oil Co.</i> , 569 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1977).....	22
<i>Ellis v. Gallatin Steel Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Ferebee v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 736 F.2d 1529 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	21
<i>Gutierrez v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 798 F. Supp. 1280 (W.D. Tex. 1992) .....	21
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	18
<i>In re Cropwell Leasing Co. v. NMS, Inc.</i> , 5 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>In re Exxon Valdez</i> , 270 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 324 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Oswego Barge Corp.</i> , 664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	10, 11
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	5, 6, 15, 16, 17
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 170 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 1999).....	22
<i>Knabe v. National Supply Div.</i> , 592 F.2d 841 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	22
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	6, 12, 16, 17
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978).....	10, 12, 19
<i>Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc.</i> , 398 U.S. 375 (1970).....	10, 15
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	14
<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass'n v. Davis</i> , 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	18
<i>PMC, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Poe v. PPG Indus.</i> , 782 So.2d 1168 (La. Ct. App. 2001) .....	15, 22
<i>Racich v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 887 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	14
<i>Reynolds v. Pegler</i> , 123 F. Supp. 36 (S.D.N.Y. 1954) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Satsky v. Paramount Commc'ns</i> , 7 F.3d 1464 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983).....	13
<i>Sterling v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 1188 (6th Cir. 1988) .....	22
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	3, 10, 11, 18, 19
<i>Wilson v. Chevron Chem. Co.</i> , 1986 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16368 (S.D.N.Y 1986) .....	21
<i>Yamaha Motor Corp. v. Calhoun</i> , 516 U.S. 199 (1996).....	15

## STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	14
3 U.S.C. § 435 .....	14
6 U.S.C. § 442 .....	14
24 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	13
28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....	14
Clean Air Act (CAA), 42 U.S.C. § 7401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Clean Water Act (CWA), 33 U.S.C. § 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) .....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1321(o).....	7
33 U.S.C. § 1321(o)(1) .....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1365(e).....	5, 7
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Liabil- ity and Compensation Act (CERCLA), 42 U.S.C. § 9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	20, 21
Federal Insecticide Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA), 7 U.S.C. § 136 <i>et seq.</i> .....	21
Marine Protection, Research, and Sanctuaries Act of 1972 (MPRSA), 33 U.S.C. § 1401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
Oil Pollution Act of 1990 (OPA), 33 U.S.C. § 2702 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. Rep. No. 91-351 (1969) .....	5, 8
H.R. Rep. No. 91-940 (1970) (Conf. Rep.) .....	7
S. Rep. No. 101-94 (1989) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 19
David W. Robertson, <i>Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law</i> , 28 J. Mar. L. & Com. 73 (1997) .....	11
